

No. 03-9685

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT JOHNSON, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

COURTLAND L. REICHMAN
Counsel of Record
B. WARREN POPE
KING & SPALDING LLP
191 PEACHTREE STREET
ATLANTA, GA 30303
(404) 572-4600

*Counsel for Petitioner
Robert Johnson, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provision Involved	2
Statement	3
A. Facts	3
B. Procedural History	6
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	12
I. <i>CUSTIS</i> AND <i>DANIELS</i> REQUIRE DEFENDANTS TO CHALLENGE THEIR PRIOR STATE CONVICTIONS IN STATE PROCEEDINGS OR THROUGH § 2254	13
A. <i>Custis</i> Precludes Most Collateral Attacks Of A Prior Conviction At The Time Of Federal Sentencing	13

B. <i>Daniels</i> Generally Precludes Collateral Attack Of A Prior Conviction Under § 2255	15
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 2255(4) SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT A VACATUR IS A “FACT”	18
A. The Ordinary Meaning Of “Fact” Is “A Thing Done”	19
B. Ordinary Use Of The Word “Facts” In Other Contexts Supports Johnson’s Interpretation .	21
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Fact” Limits The Ordinary Meaning	23
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Reliance On “Factual Predicate” In 28 U.S.C. § 2244 Is Misplaced	25
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE CONFLICTS WITH <i>CUSTIS</i> AND <i>DANIELS</i> .	28
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Squarely Contradicts <i>Daniels</i>	29
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Virtually Eliminates The Rights Established By <i>Custis</i> and <i>Daniels</i> As A Practical Matter	33
IV. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE UNDERCUTS THE PRINCIPLES OF COMITY AND FEDERALISM	33
V. PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES	38

A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Will Have Negative Consequences	38
B. Johnson’s Reading Yields Better Results . . .	38
Conclusion	42
Appendix	
28 U.S.C. § 2255	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	22
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	18
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	18
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	32
<i>Badaracco v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	32
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	18
<i>Bazemore v. State</i> , 273 Ga. 160, 535 S.E.2d 760 (2000)	6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) . . .	21
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	5, 6
<i>Brackett v. United States</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Mass. 2002)	38
<i>Brackett v. United States</i> , 270 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 289 U.S. 109 (1967)	23
<i>Candelaria v. United States</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.R.I. 2003)	8
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	19, 33, 38
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	25, 31
<i>Clowers v. State</i> , 272 Ga. 463, 532 S.E.2d 98 (2000)	6

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	35
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	21
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	18
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1847 (2004)	21, 35
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	33, 39
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	13, 14
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	32
<i>Hasan v. Galaza</i> , 254 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 340 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2003)	1, 8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	22
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 4 U.S.L.W. 216 (Nov. 9, 2004)	21
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	22
<i>Mcray v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1997)	36
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	33
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2117 (2004)	21
<i>Owens v. Boyd</i> , 235 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	35

<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 578 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	36
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	22
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 183 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 1999)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Arango-Montoya</i> , 61 F.3d 1331 (7 th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 94 F.3d 158 (4th Cir. 1996)	15, 17, 30
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 48 F.3d 184 (6th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Burrows</i> , 36 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Clipper</i> , 313 F.3d 605 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 83 F.3d 336 (10th Cir. 1996)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 239 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Escobales</i> , 218 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2000)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Gadsen</i> , 332 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 42 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 218 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. La. 2003)	8

<i>United States v. Hoskie</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Conn. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 28 F.3d 69 (8th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 27 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	15
<i>United States v. LaValle</i> , 175 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1999)	17, 30
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 964 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 96 Fed. Appx. 127 (4th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	8
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 30 F.3d 35 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Pettiford</i> , 101 F.3d 199 (1st Cir. 1996)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 F.3d 1141 (7th Cir. 1995)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 42 F.3d 823 (3d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Venson</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D. Va. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 198 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 1999) (per curiam)	17, 30
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	32
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	33

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 420 (2000) 35
Woodford v. Garceau, 538 U.S. 202 (2003) 33
Ybanez v. Johnson, 204 F.3d 645 (5th Cir.) (per curiam) (2000) 26, 27, 28
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 34

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, and RULES

18 U.S.C. § 2 3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) (ACCA) 13
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 3
21 U.S.C. § 851(c) 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 2244 3, 25, 6, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D) 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) 19, 26, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2254 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A) 27
28 U.S.C. § 2255 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 2255(1) 5, 6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2255(4) *passim*
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 3, 4, 20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-703 41
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4231 37
Ind. Code. Tit. 35 Post Conviction Rule PC-1 36

Iowa Code § 822.3	36
Md. Code Ann. § 7-103(b)	36
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 769.10	41
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 547.360(2)	37
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-32.1-03	36
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-3001	36
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 584.31	36
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-42(1993)	37
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-42 (2004)	37
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-7	41
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-30(b)(1)	41
Okla. Stat § 1089(D)	36-37
Ut. Stat. Ann. Tit. 13 § 7131	37
W. Va. Code § 53-4A-1(e)	37
Wis. Stat. § 7-14-103	37
Fed. R. Evid. 609	24
Ark. R. Crim P. R. 372	37
Ky. R. Crim P. 11.42(10)	36
Fla. R. Crim P. 3.850(b)	36
Mass. R. Crim P. 30(a)	36
Mich. Ct. R. 6.501-6.509	36
N.J. Crim. P. 3:12-12	36
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 7002	36
Tx. Crim. Pro. Art. 11.071	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 46 (1975)	19
Black's Law Dictionary 591 (6th ed. 1990)	19
Victor E. Flango, Habeas Corpus in State and Federal Courts (1994), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/KIS_StaFedHabCorpStFedCts.pdf	40
Table C-3, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2004 (Mar. 31, 2004), <i>with</i> Table C-3, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2003 (Mar. 31, 2003), <i>both available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/library/statisticsalreports.html	40
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 813 (1993)	19, 24

No. 03-9685
